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Test Report

Report No.: AGC02453191001-001 Date: Oct.31, 2019 Page 1 of 10
Applicant:

Address:

Test site: 1.6/F..Building 2.No.1-4, Chaxi Sanwei Technical Industrial Park, Gushu, Xixiang, Baoan

District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

Report on the submitted samples said to be:

Sample Name . Rubbered ballpen in metal case
Model No. . TB102+39317

Item No. : 9183

Country of Origin . CHINA

Country of Destination : EUROPE

Sample Receiving Date : Oct.21.2019

Testing Period © Oct.21, 2019 to Oct.31, 2019
Test Requested: :  Please refer to next page(s).
Test Method . Please refer to next page(s).
Test Result . Please refer to next page(s).
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Test Requested: Conclusion

1. As specified by client, to determine the Cadmium(Cd)content in the submitted sample(s)

- . P
with reference to entry 23, Annex XVII of the REACH Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006. %

2. As specified by client, to determine the Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHSs) content
in the submitted sample(s) with reference to entry 50, Annex XVII of the REACH Pass
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006.

3. As specified by client, to determine the phthalates content in the submitted sample(s) with
reference to entry 51 and its amendment (EU)2018/2005& entry 52, Annex XVII of the Pass
REACH Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 and Amendment Regulation (EC) No 552/2009.

4. As specified by client, to determine the nickel release in the submitted sample(s) with

P
reference to entry 27, Annex XVII of the REACH Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 . as8
5. As specified by client, to determine Lead(Pb), Cadmium(Cd), Mercury(Hg) , Hexavalent
Chromium (Cr®") content in the submitted sample accordance with European Parliament Pass

and Council Directive 94/62/EC and Amendment Regulation 2013/2/EU on packaging and
packaging waste.

N0.18C

Tel: +86-755 8358 3833 Fax: +86-75525316612 E-mail: agc01@agc-cert.com @ 4000892118
Add: Building 2, No.171, Meihua Road, Shangmeilin, Futian District, Shenzhen, Guangdong China




A\G 3 %statif of G}dalfal C:t?r:plia%g
Test Report

Report No.: AGC02453191001-001 Date: Oct.31, 2019 Page 3 of 10
Test Result(s):
1. Test Result(s) of Cd content
Unit: mg/kg
Result(s)
Test item(s) Test Method/ MDL Limit
Equipment 1-3 1-4 1-5 1-6
Conclusion ICP-OES / Pass Pass Pass Pass /
Unit: mg/kg
Result(s)
Test Meth
Test item(s) est R g’ MDL Limit
Equipment 1-7 1-8 1-9 1-10
Cadmium (Cd) IEC 62321-5:2013 10 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 100
Conclusion ICP-OES / Pass Pass Pass Pass /
Unit: mg/kg
Result(s)
Test item(s) Test Methae MDL Limit
Equipment 1-11 1-12 1-13
Conclusion ICP-OES / Pass Pass Pass /

Note: 1. MDL=Method Detection Limit
2. N.D.=Not Detected(less than method detection limit)
3. As specified by client, only test the designated sample

The results sh _\.ﬁ'r;-ir'i ‘th'ig-'i.'. streport refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated and the sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. The document
is issued by/AGC, this document cannot be reproduced except in full with our prior written permission. The more details and the authenticity of the report will be

confirmed '_'t_:ﬁttp:f!www.agc-i';;élt.com. N 18 C
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2. Test Result(s) of Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)
Unit: mg/kg
Test Item(s) Test Metftod MDL Sespltis) Limit
/Equipment 12 | 1-5 | 1-11
Benzo[a]anthracene (BaA) 0.1 N.D. | N.D. | N.D. 1
Chrysene (CHR) 0.1 N.D. | N.D. | N.D. 1
Benzo[b]fluoranthene (BbFA) 0.1 N.D. | N.D. | N.D. 1
Benzo[k]fluoranthene (BkFA) 0.1 N.D. | N.D. | N.D. 1
Benzol[j]fluoranthene (BjFA) AfPS GS 2014:01 PAK 0.1 N.D. | N.D. | N.D. 1
Benzo[a]pyrene (BaP) GC-MS 0.1 N.D. | N.D. | N.D. 1
Benzo[e]pyrene(BeP) 0.1 N.D. | N.D. | N.D. 1
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene (DBAhA) 0.1 N.D. | N.D. | N.D. 1
Sum of 8 PAHs T N.D. | ND. | N.D. ~
Conclusion / Pass | Pass | Pass /

Note: 1. MDL=Method Detection Limit
2. N.D.=Not Detected(less than method detection limit)
3. “—"=Not regulated
4. As specified by client, only test the designated sample.
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3. Test Result(s) of phthalates content
Unit: %, w/w

Test Item(s) st Meghoth MDL s Limit
Equipment 1-2 1-5 1-11
Dibutyl phthalate (DBP) 0.01 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.1
Butylbenzyl phthalate (BBP) 0.01 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.1
Di- (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) 0.01 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.1
Diisobutyl phthalate (DIBP) 0.01 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.1
Sum of DBP+BBP+DEHP+DIBP EN 14372:2004 — ND. | ND. | ND. 0.1
Di-n-octyl phthalate (DNOP) GC-MS 0.01 N.D. | ND. | ND.
Di-isononyl phthalate (DINP) 0.01 N.D. N.D. N.D. -
Di-isodecyl phthalate (DIDP) 0.01 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Sum of DNOP+DINP+DIDP — N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.1
Conclusion / Pass Pass Pass /

Note: 0.1%,w/w =1000mg/kg
MDL=method detection limit
N.D.=not detected (less than method detection limit)

“—" =Not regulated

1.
2.
3
4.
5.

As specified by client, only test the designated sample

N0.18C
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4. Test Result(s) of Nickel (Ni) release
Unit: pg/cm*week

Test Item(s) Test Method/equipment MDL Result(s)
1-4-A 1-4-B 1-4-C
Nickel (Ni) release EN 12472:2005+A1:2009 0.05 N.D. N.D. N.D.
EN 1811:2011+A1:2015
Conclusion ICP-OES / Pass Pass Pass
Type of sample Nickel release (ug/cm?/week) .
Pass Fail
Article with Nickel release limit of
0.5ug/cm*week (Non-body piercing) <0.88 =088
Article with Nickel release limit of
0.2pg/cm?/week (Body piercing) & =0.35

Note: 1. N.D.=not detected (<MDL)
2. MDL=Method Detection Limit
3. ng/cm*/week = microgram per square centimeter per week

4. As specified by client, only test the designated sample.

5. Test Result(s) of Pb, Cd, Hg, Cr®* content

Unit: mg/kg
Result(s)
Test item(s) e Lcthod/ MDL Limit
Equipment 1-1 1-2
Lead (Pb) IEC 62321-5:2013 > i N, -
Cadmium (Cd) ICP-OES 5 N.D. N.D. —
IEC 62321-4:2013+A1:2017

Mercury (Hg) ICP-OES 5 N.D. N.D.

IEC 62321-7.-2:2017 | / ND .
Hexavalent Chromium (Cr®") IS

IEC 62321-7-1:2015 See Neeative / 4

UV-Vis note £

Sum of (Pb + Cd + Cr%" + Hg) / / 18 N.D. 100
Conclusion / / Pass Pass /

The results sh _\.ﬁ'r;-ir'i ‘th'ig-'i.'. streport refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated and the sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. The document
is issued by/AGC, this document cannot be reproduced except in full with our prior written permission. The more details and the authenticity of the report will be
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Note:
- mg/kg =parts per million

- N.D.=Not Detected(less than method detection limit)
- MDL = Method Detection Limit

- “—”=Not regulated
- Negative = Absence of Cr(VI) on the tested areas

- Boiling-water-extraction:

Number Colorimetric result (Cr(VI) concentration) Qualitative result
The sample is negative for Cr(VI) — The Cr(VI)
1 The sample solution is<the 0,10 pug/cm? concentration is below the limit of
equivalent comparison standard solution quantification. The coating is considered a
non-Cr(VI) based coating.
The sample solution is > the 0,10 pg/cm? The result is considered to be inconclusive —
2 and < the0,13 pg/cm? equivalent Unavoidable coating variations may influence
comparison standard solutions the determination.
The sample is positive for Cr(VI) — The Cr(VI)
The sample solution is > the 0,13 pg/cm? concentration is above the limit of quantification
3 equivalent comparison standard solution and the statistical margin of error. The sample
coating is considered to contain Cr(VI).

- #=Negative indicates the absence of Cr(VI) on the tested areas concentration is below the limit of quantification.
The coating is considered a non-Cr(VI) based coating.

Uncertainty indicates the absence of Cr(VI) on the tested areas unavoidable coating variations may influence the
determination.
Positive indicates the presence of Cr(VI) on the tested areas concentration is above the limit of quantification and
the statistical margin of error. The sample coating is considered to contain Cr(VI).
Storage conditions and production date of the tested sample are unavailable and thus result of Cr(VI) represent
status of the sample at the time of testing.

- As specified by client, only test the designated sample.

The results sh _\._ﬁ'r;-ir'i ‘th'ig-'i.'. streport refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated and the sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. The document
is issued by/AGC, this document cannot be reproduced except in full with our prior written permission. The more details and the authenticity of the report will be

confirmed '_'t___:ﬁttp:f!www.agc-i*{_él t.com.
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Sample Description

1-1 Metal case
1-2 Black EVA
1-3 Silver plating

1-4 Metal clip
1-5 White plastic
1-6 Black rubber coating

1-7 Grey rubber coating

1-8 Blue rubber coating

1-9 Red rubber coating

1-10 Aluminum tube

1-11 Black rubber rolling ball
1-12 Spring

1-13 White pen tube(inside)

Test Flow Chart
1. For Cd
Sample Preparation Weigh Sample > A?Id digestion with
microwave/hotplate
DATA < ICP-OES < Filtration
2. For PAHs
Cutting/Preparation »  Weigh Sample Sample solvent extraction _l
Concentration/ Dilution
of Extracted solution
DATA < GC-MS i Filtration <
3. For phthalates
Cutting/Preparation »| Weigh Sample » Sample solvent extraction > Concentration/ Dilution
of Extracted solution
DATA < GC-MS < Filtration <

Theresults s‘ i thi;s"ft‘e' report refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated and the sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. The document
is issued by/AGC, this docui'n\el t cannot be reproduced except in full with our prior written permission. The more details and the authenticity of the report will be
confirmed gthtip://iwww.agc-cekt.com.
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4. For Ni release

Sample Preparation, N Clean sample, | Add solution, put in 30°C incubator 168h
grinding with instruments calculate the surface area 4
DATA ICP-OES Filtration treatment

5.For Pb & Cd & Hg

Sample Preparation Weigh Sample > A?id digestion with
microwave/hotplate
DATA < ICP-OES Filtration
6. For non-metal Cr(VI)
Weigh Sample A Sample pretreatment —_— pH adjustment to 7.5+0.5
A
- Adding 1,5-diphenylcarbazide
DATA < UV-Vis < /
< for color development
7. For metal Cr(VI)
Sample(s) Preparation Boiling water extraction N Adding 1.5- diphenylcarbazide for color
development
DATA . Compare with 0.1pg/cm? and 0.13pg/cm’ standard 4 UV-Vis
solution

Theresults s‘ i thi§"'ie report refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated and the sample(s) are retained for 30 days only. The document
is issued by/‘GC, this docum\el t cannot be reproduced except in full with our prior written permission. The more details and the authenticity of the report will be
confirmed gthtip://www.agc-te
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The photo of the sample

AGC02453191001-001
AGC authenticate the photo on original report only

**% End of Report™**
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Producer : —

DBID : I and Audit id - [N

Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 26/08/2020 Trade with purpose

amfori () ssci

Auditee :

Audit Date From :

Audit Date To :

Expiry Date of the Audit :
Auditing Company :

Auditor's Name(s) :

Auditing Branch (if applicable) :

26/08/2020

26/08/2020

Please refer to the producer profile in the amfori BSCI platform

ALGI
John He(Lead)

ALGI China

Trade with purpose

amfori () sscl

This is an extract of the on line Audit Report. The complete report is available in the amfori BSCI Platform.

Access www.bsciplatform.org, for entitled users only.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, translated, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any, means electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out or otherwise circulated without the amfori consent.

This is an extract of the amfori BSCI Audit Report, which is available in the amfori BSCI Platform. ® amfori, 2018 - The English version is the legally binding One.

amfori () esc

Trace with purpese

www. bsciplatform.org

Page 1/15

Generated on 01/09/2020



Producer : — amfori () ssc

DBID : [ and Audit 1d - [ Audit Date : 26/08/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Rating Definitions

Acombination of ratings per
Performance Area where:

Rating

[ATATATATATAA[ATATAA]ATA]
[ATATATATATATATATATA
[ATATATATATATA

AZero Tolerance issue was identified [see Immediate actions are
amfori BSCI System Manual Part V— Annex required. The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5:emfori BSC| Zero Tolerance Protocol) BSCl Zero Tolerance
Protocal is to be
followed.
amfo" @ 8SCI www. bsciplatform.org page 2115
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Producer : —

DBID : [ and Audit 1d - [

Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 26/08/2020

amfori () ssci

Trade with purpose

Main Auditee Information @

Name of poducer- I
DBID number : -
AuditID : [ ]
Address - I
Province : Zhejiang Country : China
Management Representative : Mr. Jial‘lao Huang / Production
supervisor
Contact person: Jiahao Huang Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Accessories Product group : other accessories (please specify)
Product Type : Automatic pencil, ball pen, neutral pen,
marking pen
amfori @ 8SCl www. bsciplatform.org

Trace with purpese
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Producer : — amfori (©) ssc

08I0 : I and Audit id : [ Audit Date : 26/08/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Details @

Audit Range : Full Audit [] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : Industrial [] Agricultural [] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [[] Fully-Announced [ ] Fully-Unannounced  [X] Semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : ]

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 26/08/2021

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA2 PA3 PA 4 PAS PA 6 PAT PA 8 PA9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

Mo | e | | o | e | e | e | A | A | e | | e | o

Executive summary of audit report

(Local Name: ##kifi 3 14| %= 47 B 24 5], Uniform Code of Social Credit: 91330281732136448K) was located at
No.171-2, Yingfeng Road, Linshan, Yuyao, Ningbo City, Zhejiang Province, China (1 [#{i 1.7 7= i 42 Bk fi i L1 30 AL #4171-2%). The auditee was
established in 2001 and specializes in manufacture of pen, main production processes included mould processing, mixing, smashing, injecting, inspecting,
assembling and packing. Only production process of painting was sub-contracted.

The auditee consisted of one 3-storey office building as offices and production areas, one 2-storey production building as production areas and one 1-
storey warehouse building as warehouses. On the audit day, there were total 48 workers in the auditee, of which 38 workers were produc ion workers. As
per management interview, peak season was not obvious per year.

From documents review and management interview, it was noted hat all workers in the auditee were paid by hourly rate in cash around 30 h per month.
The factory used fingerprint machine to record all workers'working hours, he regular working hours for all workers were from 08:00 to 17:00 wi h 1 hour of
lunch break from 11:30 to 12:30, normal working days were from Monday to Friday, overtime working was usually arranged for 2 hours on weekdays and
for 8 hours on Saturdays, never OT on Sundays and public holidays.

During this audit, the auditee provided the attendance records from Jul.1, 2019 to the audit date and payrolls from Jul.2019 to Jun.2020, the workers’
monthly OT hours exceeded 36 hours for he law limit and maximum monthly OT hours reached to 50 hours in Dec.2019, and it was noted that the monthly
overtime hours of 5 out of 5 sampled workers were 44 hours in Jul.2020(Unpaid mon h), the monthly overtime hours of 5 out of 5 sampled workers were 42
hours in Jun.2020(current month), the monthly overtime hours of 5 out of 5 sampled workers were 50 hours in Dec.2019(random month), and monthly
overtime hours of 5 out of 5 sampled workers were 48 hours in Aug.2019(random month).

Remark:

1. The local legal minimum wage standard was RMB 1800 per month or RMB10 34 per hour since Dec 1, 2017.

2. The auditee did understand what living wage is, and did not calculate local living wage. The auditor used ALGI' s calculated basic living wage RMB
4330.34 which was based on the data from he local government, all sampled workers’ wages (RMB 2793-3529 per month) were less han the basic living
wage.

3. No agency labour contract, government waiver or collec ive bargaining agreement was attached in the report for there was no agency, waiver or
collective bargaining agreements in the factory.

4. The audit was conducted on Aug.26, 2020 by ALGI auditor Mr. John He(lead auditor) - APSCA registration No. RA 21701856.

5. From onsite observation, rent contract review and management interview, there were total 5 main buildings in the plant, the auditee used one 3-storey
office building, one 2-storey production building and one 1-storey warehouse building as offices and produc ion areas; Other 2 buildings as offices, canteen
and production areas were rented to another factory named Ningbo Shifeng Stationery and Gift Co., Ltd. Meanwhile, auditor toured onsite and factory
management stated the legal representative of the auditee was different from another factory, 2 factories had independent management and workers,
attendance systems, no workers were exchanged for 2 factories, so the rented areas were excluded from he audit scope during the audit.

6. The auditee did not provide dormitory, canteen/kitchen and regular bus to the workers.

amfori @ 8SCl www. bsciplatform.org Page 4/15
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Producer : —

DBID : [ and Audit 1d - [

Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 26/08/2020

amfori () ssci

Trade with purpose

Ratings Summ:. @

Auditee’s background information

Auditee’s name : _ Legal status : Limited Company
Local Name : - Year in which the auditee was founded : 2001
Address : _ Contact person (please select) : Jiahao Huang
Province : - Contact's Email : _
City : - Aud'rtee's_ ofﬁcial language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region : _ Other relevant languages for the Nil
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : None
GPS coordinates : _ Total tumover (in Euros) : _
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : -
Industry : Accessories Of which domestic market % : -
If other, please specify : NA Production volume : _
Product Group : other accessories (please specify) Production cost calculation : Yes
If other, please specify : Stationery Lost time injury calculation cost : No
Product Type : Automatic pencil, ball pen, neutral pen,
marking pen
Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 48 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 0
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS

Permanent workers 12 36
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 4 0
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabili ies 0 0
Migrants (national ci izens) 1 7
Migrants (foreign ci izens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 12 36
Production based workers 5 33
With shifts at night 0 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On matemity leave - 0

ra“mjmopﬁ! @ 8SCl www. bsciplatform.org Page 5/15
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Producer : — amfori (©) ssc

08I0 : I and Audit id : [ Audit Date : 26/08/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Full Audit [Audit Id - [l Audit Date: 26/08/2020 PA Score: D Deadline date:25/08/2021

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The auditee formulated the
management system to implement most of requirements of Amfori BSCI code of conduct, nominated Production supervisor/Mr. Huang who had a
general understanding of social compliance requirements, in order to the establishment, implementation and maintenance of Amfori BSCI
system, arranged the regular trainings regarding Amfori BSCI Code and social responsibility, done the daily fire and facilities inspec ions,
monitored the performance of significant business partners and saved the assessment records. However, gaps had been identified in
implementation:
REMERR, SATHE7H AT AT Z XA ZOR . WA R O T R R R 8 R AR 138 T T Amfori BSCHT R KER 4 ZR, 4i5E T
e UTAE SR HO T MR AY B B9 Sk 1 Ui Amfori BSCIRSif Ny, SUiERMI4EY, Eiizcl TH XA R 5 T2 3£ MAmfori BSCIZ R 1,
HAT T HEAHBRER A, HAEE A M RBUEAT TR AR, (RE TiFE IS, A, 7ESFRRAT LR b B IR1F1E o) .

1.1-  The written management procedures were enacted by the auditee and Production Supervisor as Management representa ive was assigned to
implement Amfori BSCI management system, but not all policies were carried out well, these findings in PA2 (Workers Involvement and
Protection), PA5 (Fair Remuneration), PA6 (Decent Working Hours), PA7 (Occupational Health and Safety) and PA12 (Protec ion of the
Environment) were noted during the audit.

W BB E TS A E R A R A R E N A A AR HEITAmfori BSCHEEEIA R, (BA WA HARIUA & BT A BURA A Asie, A3
PA2 (T_AZ5R1{%4") , PAb (ATHitA) . PA6 (FmzizhutE) , PAT (HRMk#EES2c4) AIPA12 (fR4PEABE) {{F7E oAl

1.4 - The auditee formulated the procedures on production capacity planning and cost accounting, factory management stated that all goods could be
finished on time to meet the requirements of the delivery, but did not provide satisfactory evidence of workforce capacity assessment, which was
properly organized to meet the expectations of the delivery order and contracts, which leaded to monthly OT hours beyond 36 hours in past
mon hs.

HeH B RE T P RRIP A RURAC AR, B R RORHTA SIBAEAER SR, FRSLE R ST E SR, (BRI BOERIER AR SE R
e TR 0 R A T RIS, SEGEEA 43 A InPEE36 /N AR -

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id - [l Audit Date: 26/08/2020 PA Score: B Deadline date:25/08/2021

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. Amfori BSCI Code of Conduct was
collected and posted in the notice board for leaming by he auditee, the auditee formulated the training policy and plans, arranged all kinds of
trainings regarding human rights and Amfori BSCI Code as well as social responsibility to all workers, management and most of 5 interviewed
workers had the awareness. For grievance mechanism, Produc ion supervisor was required to implement the system and he collected the
suggestion records per month, it showed that the workers were satisfied with the auditee, no any grievance was collected. However, gaps had
been identified in implementation:
R MBE RN, S HEE S AT KA ER . M BRI KW T Amfori BSCIHT kR #2251, i) T Sl BCRAE Il it
R, R4 T — RAIEU G AE, Amfori BSCHT AdERI Atk 2 Ti4E) S TN, EHERANSZVIRM RS TANE &R, FhiFrilH],
AP EERITET, hEARCETAME RS, CRERTAFRET MHEHE, TEFARRSEEUR. A, 76 SSERRATERE S IR 1F1E o) .

2.2 - Auditor reviewed the long-term goals and interviewed with management representative, the auditee set up the long-term goals for Amfori BSCI 13
PAs including completed PAs and ZT checkpoints, which was not in line with Amfori BSCI requirements.
FHEAEE T KM H RS EREERZM, WAt Amfori BSCI 13 PAs{45 L4 5E i IPASHIZT sl 7MW H #5, A% i£Amfori BSCI

2.5-  Auditor reviewed the grievance procedure and interviewed with Produc ion supervisor Assistant, he was appointed to manage the grievance
mechanism and collected the suggestion records per month, the interviewed workers were satisfying, but 60% workers did not know the
complaint channels included 2 workers representatives and heir responsibilities clearly.
FZAER T HIFERHESAER EER, e AR EieizEsT, BRARETIAMER, MRTASRBET) 8, H60% I AR5
EHRIFRIEEE2E T AMREMN T AR .

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil
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Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id - [l Audit Date: 26/08/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed. The overall observation showed that the auditee curren ly fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. Per program and
records review, onsite observation and interviews, the auditee had fully developed the system regarding the Rights of Freedom of Association
and Collective Bargaining, all workers had own rights to voice the opinions, no any negative evidence was found during this audit. In addition, the
auditee held the regular mee ing with workers representatives to discuss the daily affairs, the meeting minutes were provided for review, the latest
ime was arranged on Jun.10, 2020 and focus on fire passageways
KRBAK AT HAREER, WAtorH iR ZKRER. WERAIGRAE, BRI, Wi Sl T4 H i 5%
RABKR, FIATANFACHBRNEREER, ARSFERA RIIER. t5h, WS TARKSTLUGHEAHES, Sitcait
HEAE, L — 2020466 100, 45 G7EiH by fiE.

Remarks from Auditee:
NA

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id - [l Audit Date: 26/08/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed. The overall observation showed that the auditee curren ly fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The auditee
formulated the policy regarding to anti-discrimina ion, this policy was defined that the auditee did not discriminate workers by race, gender and
ages, efc.. Auditor toured onsite and interviews, the local workers did not discriminate the immigrant workers, high wages workers did not
discriminate the low wages workers, office staffs did not discriminate the produc ion workers, management did not discriminate he production
workers, men and women were not discriminated each o her, the workers from different provinces were not discriminated each other. In addition,
he auditee would conduct the assessment on discrimination by internal audit or regular assessment to take effective measures avoiding or
eradicating discrimination practicesat workplaces in the future.
RRADFTET. BARERR, WATEHAETHHZX A ER. WA ITHE TXT REMBCR, ZECERURHT ST A2 MK,
B, FERSERFE X AR #ERED TRSHERT TR, MUASSEMSMEA, STETAASEIETETA, HPAANRA2ER
BTN, BEEERASEMAETTA, BEXTASSHEEN, FRIAGHTASSHEEN. tih, Md eyt g it AR TES
B 75 R A BB ST VA, R R 4 SRl S SRR B © R AE MBI 4.«

Remarks from Auditee:
NA
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Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id - [l Audit Date: 26/08/2020 PA Score: € Deadline date:25/08/2021

GOOD PRACTICES:
The workers' minimum wages were paid at least RMB2100/mon h since Jul.2019, which exceeded the local law requirements. 1-/ 1201947 J & ¥ {f T
ABRIE T3 E/ARMB2100/H, it bk ER.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The auditee respected the workers
rights of getting fair remuneration, the workers wages were differed according to workers' skills and education and etc.. Auditor reviewed the
required payrolls from Jul.2019 to Jun.2020, all the workers were guaranteed with minimum wages and the wages per month were paid timely,
he payable wages including the wages for annual leaves were paid as per he law requirements, no disciplinary deduc ion was available, the
workers were satisfied with their wages and it could meet their living needs. However, gaps had been identified in implementa ion:
R MBE RN, BRI HETE 0 BT AR ER . ¥ B B TR A TR A EUR), TN TSR A AT B nE R R A T
Bl. FEAER T M201957 A $120204E6 A4 ERM T8, B TABRIER L T RIS THRME, TEA B RN RR, BB ERLA TR
PPN THEGFERBETE, REQHRETNR, TALBEMRMNMTE, ESHLMIIESETR. AW, EIRRIRATIEE SR FEZE o) &

5.4 - The auditee did understand what living wage is, and did not calculate local living wage, all sampled workers were paid RMB 2793-3529 per
mon h, which was less than the local Living Wage. ALGI's calculated basic living wage was RMB 4330.34 which based on the data from the local
government.
WHENA T RAEFR TR A, A ECYAF T, Frafiien R T T8 AMA A2793-352970, )i 1A S 2 A A 7% wi oK T8t
R HEEMHEUF O EEE, ALGIR (26 A4 % 1291 A4330 3473

5.5-  The number for social insurance was insufficient. During the audit, auditor checked he roster, there were total 48 workers included 18 retired
workers, he auditee should provide social insurances for 30 workers; Based on social insurance payment invoices from May 2020 to Jul.2020, it
was noted that the factory only provided the re irement insurance to 22 workers, medical insurance to 22 workers(73 3%), matemity insurance to
22 workers(73.3%), unemployment insurance to 22 workers(73.3%), injury insurance to 22 workers(73.3%); And the auditee did not provide the
business insurances to other all workers. The auditee explained he reason for poor social insurance coverage rate was high turnover rate, 20%
workers were not willing to buy the social insurances and hey bought new rural social pension insurance at home, but no valid evidence was
proved that these workers bought the new rural social pension insurance. This violated Articles 72 and 73 of the Labor Law of he People’s
Republic of China.
HERAFMAEARL. RKAE, FEAGA A, WHEH88 T ABFE18ZBIRTA, FiZA304 T AW ELH 6K HRIERELN
M202045 H $|202057 A - fREGHICSE, WHFETHE28 TN (713.3%) WL T IHRERR, LHRR, Kb, ETRRMTHRR: B
T RARBE AR T T AR E SRR . 8 BT R R A R AR TAMBIE R, 20% T AZOR A S Ttk 2 5 HAR T ERE L T
PR, ERREEFOEHEESTX S T AGWEHRR. RERT (hEARIGAET L) BT2A73%.

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id - [l Audit Date: 26/08/2020 PA Score: D Deadline date:25/08/2021

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The overall observation showed that the auditee partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The auditee established he
attendance program on working hours, the requirements for working hours and OT were provided to the workers, the attendance system was on
computer and used Fingerprint attendance recorder to record the working hours, all workers punched the attendance recorder per day timely,
punched 4 imes or 6 times per day, provided he required attendance records from Jul.1, 2019 to the audit date for review. From interviews,
Management reasonably arranged the work and OT from the receiving order to shipment, ensure he workers could enjoy 1 day off per 7 days,
had sufficient rest ime, OT wages met the law requirements in past mon hs. However, gaps had been iden ified in implementation:
R MBRR, S HEE S BT ZX R ER . MW O R T S EEGIRE, T TR RS RRMS TN, HE R A B
E, ERRSCEESHLCR T AR TIERE, B TASMERNITEENL, SRARM6K, HiEdt TM2019F7A1H BHF Y RMEHICREE. &
Gk, EEEAGT B R EE TR T ANYE, #ftddA R T AT Z-UR—, FAWMKRER R, 3T YL EMER.
PRI, FESERRAAT I FE e R SR AETE o] R

6.2 - Mon hly OT hours was beyond 36 hours for the law limit. During his audit, auditor verified the provided attendance records from Jul.1, 2019 to
he audit date and payrolls from Jul. 2019 to Jun.2020, the workers’ monthly OT hours exceeded 36 hours for he law limit and maximum monthly
OT hours reached to 50 hours in Dec.2019, and it was noted that the monthly overtime hours of 5 out of 5 sampled workers were 44 hours in
Jul.2020(Unpaid month), he mon hly overtime hours of 5 out of 5 sampled workers were 42 hours in Jun.2020(current month), the mon hly
over ime hours of 5 out of 5 sampled workers were 50 hours in Dec.2019(random mon h), and monthly overtime hours of 5 out of 5 sampled
workers were 48 hours in Aug.2019(random month). This violated the PRC Labor Law, Article 41.
NSRS ()8 36/ R . ARATRE, W RS T 201947 A 1 H B # B 4 RO E)AI 201947 A 3120204E6 4 T8, T AH 3 H
FEFECR Hof JOAF|S00 tE20194E12 ), RM202047TH CREFH A) 54 T A5 48 A ST R4 e, 2020567 (C4ifH{r) 5%
AT Ah5 40 A NPT 842/, 201946128 (BEHLA 7)) 5&HE T A 1541 A MBE TR A50/het, 2019484 (BHHLA f1) SHAdMAT
A4 1 A BET o A48/pit. XiERT (e NREAE G BhiED Ha15%.

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil
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Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id - [l Audit Date: 26/08/2020 PA Score: € Deadline date:25/08/2021

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The auditee enacted he policy and
procedure on health and safety and implement it accordingly, such as Production supervisor/Mr. Huang was appointed to in charge of health and
safety issues, health and safety trainings were provided to the workers, provided a safe and hygienic working environment, such as sufficient
ventilation, space, temperature and lighting were beneficial to he production processes, the workers could free access to the clean toilets and
drinking water. By onsite checking, fire facilities such as fire ex inguishers, fire hydrants, fire alarm system, emergency lights and exit signs were
installed and maintained monthly, which was in good condition by testing and inspecting during this audit. And there were 2 qualified first aiders in
he auditee and sufficient first aid kits were equipped in each workshop, the accndent and emergency pmcedure was posted onsite for guidance.
Meanwhile, Production supervisor claimed that all workers had the right to remove tf Ilves from imminent danger wi hout seeking prior
permission from the auditee, which was verified by workers interview. However, gaps had been identified in implementation: Remarks: 1. 7.21:
The auditee curren ly did not provide kitchen or canteen to he workers. 2. 7.23: The auditee currently did not provide regular bus to workers.
BAEMENRR, W7 HEE ST HEXK A ER . WA T R 2 S BCRRAE L ERIT, ik A= R S i e 4
HH, EMS TR EHE 2, 10T /22 B M TS, &llfcb‘_ﬁ‘n&m. 0], REEAER AR AR, TNARSS E th b RATRI
K. BB, HERER KRS, PR, EPRE, RIRAT, ﬁcﬁ‘t{. OFREC 23 A 4547, AR BaE R AR ety . #d e
I T2 B A 2R HEAFRIRE T 2B, éiﬁiuﬂ AR MBS 4 T\ i e (4 ;l [ElEE, A= AR A AR
B R O LAV TR B R, B T AV AT T B SR, eI YA RIA: &t 1. 721: BB H TR AS T

AT IR, 2, 7.23: WA HAli A S T ARBEE T A

7.1 -  For total PA7, the auditee formulated the occupational health and safety procedures including chemicals, PPEs, electric facilities and equipment,
assigned Production supervisor to be responsible for heal h and safety issues, total management system was operated, but still health and safety
issues were noted due to management negligence. Meanwhile, the goods were placed on the sides of the aisles reasonably, but 20% of raw
materials and finished products were stored against the walls and the distance was less than 0.5 meter. This violated the Rules Concerning
Warehouse Safety and Fire Control, Article 18.

A FRAPATSNE, WaTE bl 7 BN B, GEL¥5%, PPEs, WA SE, et EEAfiREEeIE, BOEH
B REET, BhFEERL, PBE@EZEREAEE. L, HMERMEREREND, BRM20%HR AR EHHER HESNTF0.5XK. iX
HBRT (CHEHXKZEEEM) F18%.

7.2 - Auditor reviewed the provided injury records and the roster, no injury case occurred in the workplaces, there were total 48 workers with 18 retired
workers in the auditee, but only provided the injury insurances for 22 out of 30 workers and 18 re ired workers were not provided the business
insurances.

HREAER T THCRAEL M, TESMESRRAET SN, WHHI482 TABF18ZBRTA, RA304 T AT224 % T T (RE
HA8 4R ik T A RAR ARGk &SRB
7.3 - 1. Auditor reviewed he document, the auditee developed the risks sment system and conducted the risks assessments on occupa ional

health and safety for the posts, occupational disease, young workers, pregnant women and other particularly vulnerable employees, illness,
infec ious and non-infectious diseases, but did not include the Covid-19. (#Covid-19)

2. Production supervisor did not arrange the occupational health examinations for 5 workers in hazardous posts as per the law requirements. This
violated Article 36, Law of the People’s Republic of China on the Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases. 3. The auditee did not
conduct the occupational hazardous factors monitoring for noise and dust at mixing and smashing workshops. This violated Provisions on the
Supervision and Administration of Workplace Occupational Health, Article 20.

1 REER T, MR T RBFE R H KA, BNk, RRET, ZAMRIEHTE, S0, ERPREEERBT T %
MR, EREE2019FH R (#Covid-19)

2 P EEREHSA EH KA T TP R A . XER T (e ARSCRIEPNERBT D 36%. 3. MAv iy AR HRR AR 8 4 ] it
TN R B (B 2 A Y ). IXEBR T (TAESMBNL PR B EENED H20%.

7.6 - Auditor toured the workshops and workers interview, the auditee provided he earplugs and dustproof masks to the workers who connected with
noise and dust, but the activated carbon masks were not provided to the workers who connected with glue. This violated the Law of he PRC on
Work Safety ar icle 42.

HHAGEYT T E MBS UK TR, Wi at T HEMp A 0 SRS R R m T, ERBEFGIER D RELBEKHTA. XiER
T (e NRSURIE 224D 5542%.

7.7 - 1. Auditor toured onsite workshops, there were glue, e hyl alcohol, machine oil, release agent used in the workshops, but it was noted that no
valid chemical labels and secondary containment for glue containers were available. This violated Regulations on Safety in Workplaces Where
Chemicals Are Used, Article 12 and 20, Regulations on the Safety Administration of Dangerous Chemicals, Article 20. 2. The related records on
use, return and clear of chemicals were not saved for review. 3. MSDSs for chemicals were not posted onsite for reference at factory. This
violated the he Safety Management of Dangerous Chemicals, Article 15.

1. #RGEV TSR, AERBOK, WE, R, BB, LFX‘.%ZLF}‘.TA&Z“ KbrA FIE I 2E S PRIR ﬂthfﬁf‘?lFt‘J#J HE XERT
(LA R R IED B12FAE205%, DR (ERFSELEEER D) F20%. 2. HE REBAZROER, BEEGEEC
EAE. 3 WHEITISRKIEMSDSsIEAEE . IKERT (!Eﬁu%ft’—‘?iéfxﬁ—‘f—‘_ﬁf‘ﬁﬁ:ﬂﬂﬁ‘ #15%.

7.9 -  From onsite observation, the warning signs for PPEs were posted onsite and the electric switches were posted the waming signs for electricity,
but it was noted that 5 electric switches missed the function labels as wamning signs at assembling and packing workshop.
HIEBIHWE, BIHIKE TPPES®/RbRifA H PRk T Ak L B7Rb7i5, (B RIAREA @I F M54l SRR LT REFR R (5 H715)-

7.11 - 1. From onsite checking, the auditee used three main buildings (One 3-storey office building, one 2-storey produc ion building and one 1-storey
warehouse building, about 5000 sq meters) in he plant and the building structure was in good condition, the buildings were built in 2004, but the
building certificates were not provided for review. This violated the PRC Construc ion Law, Article 61. 2. The fire cer ificates for these buildings
were not provided for review. This violated the PRC Fire Prevention Law, Aricle 11.

1 BHEER T XASKEZERS(IHSEHARR, 1H2EEPREAEIZ RERS, KA50007 /K), @AW TL, 2120044, B
ARARHEIX e SIS TR G AE . XiERT (PEANRICRERSE) B61%. 2. WHE I tRIRHHX L RSMH RIS EE. BRT
Crpie ARSLRIE B D H114%.

7.13 - Auditor rechecked the records and onsite electric facili ies, 95% electric boxes were installed wi h outer protec ive covers and the electrician
inspected it once per month, but 20% electric boxes missed inner protec ive covers and outer protective covers were not locked, one electric box
and one electric switch were not safeguarded with protective covers at smashing room. This violated General Guide for Safety of Electric User
(GB/T 13869-2008) 6.786.8.
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HHEAGH T ISR MBS L E, 95% A ZE TR H L THARA -, ERI) X20% LAk % 640 o HAMR ok B8, Bes
B Vb SR AN A R R 22 B4 . IXiE R T A e 40 (GBIT 13869-2008) 6.7716.8.-

7.16 - From onsite observation and management interview, it was noted that no evacuation plans as guidance were available at factory.
MIRSZ R AE B 2R, BUI5 AR Sl Wit B P 1 Ak A4 5 -

7.17 - 1. Auditor reviewed he document and toured the workshops, the operation procedures were formulated by the auditee, the produc ion
equipments were in good condition, but he auditee did not provide the lists of equipments and the maintaining records for production machines
and other facilities. 2. It was noted that the working ladders (About 1 meter) leading to injecting machines were not installed with handrails at
injecting workshop. This violated Machinery Safety: Fixed installations of entering machine and industrial facility Part 3: Staircase, ladder and
handrail. 3. The auditee did not provide the annual inspec ion report and registration certificate for one cargo lift for review. This violated the
Regulations on Safety Supervision of Special Appliance article 28.
1. RER T SCAEHET TS EMN, WHEIbE TR, &8s, ERBIGENN, Ll KA fiR. 2
R RNEERE MM TEGHN (1K) RE®KF. KidR THRZ S EANSA T & EZ EsE35 s %6, mEfre. 3. W
i R & B A E R S R BITIE. REBRT (Rl m) H28%.

7.22 - Auditor toured the foilets, he number of toilets were adequate and it was clean, but the toilets in the plant were not identified with genders, and

no basic supplies such as toilet paper and soap were available.
HEGGEYT T BT, MIFTECER RS AR TR, B) XANATESERNRE, HRACE AR F .

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - [l Audit Date: 26/08/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed. The overall observation showed that the auditee curren ly fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. Auditor toured
onsite and Production supervisor interview, the auditee enacted the policy regarding no child labour, did not hire the child labour at present and
he child labour could not be employed in the future, all workers were over 18 years old by factory roster and personnel files review and
interviewed with 5 workers. Meanwhile, the child labor rescue procedure was created.
REBAFFET. BAEMERR, WAETHENRATHZ XA ER. FE0ED T HS 4 EE M, MF AR EL LR = TRB
B, HAPRERRT, SREATHRENST, @dEaMEE, AFREFHEAGREETA, FIATABKT8EYS. FEif, WEY T HTHK
R

Remarks from Auditee:
NA

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id - [l Audit Date: 26/08/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed. The overall observation showed that the auditee curren ly fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. Per workers
interview, onsite observation and personnel files review, the auditee did not employ young workers, the youngest worker was beyond 29 years
old at present, Office staff knew the local regulations on young workers, the auditee also fully taken young workers' special requirements into
consideration, for example, he young workers did not work in hazardous posts such as mixing post.
RRBATTEH. BARERR, WATETHEATHHZKRAZR . KI5 T AR, BUsHRAAFRRAR, WHErREMRREL, H
BANMELETAKT29H %, Fp2A N RABE A HR A R R E TR TRE, MHERRSEE T RRETHRHGR, Fll, RRETAGE
7E 3 P B T fE fnd Rk i

Remarks from Auditee:
NA

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id - [l Audit Date: 26/08/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed. The overall observation showed that the auditee curren ly fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The auditee enacted
he hiring procedure and provided the orientation training to new recruitment workers regarding to their rights such as wages and benefits,
working hours, occupational health and safety and etc.. And Production supervisor declared that the auditee signed labor contracts with all the
hired workers, the dispatched workers, seasonal workers, migrant workers, summer job workers, apprentice workers and temporary workers
were not employed, 5 sampled workers said that they saved one copy for labor contract.
REBAFED. BAERERR, WAL H T NZX R ER. Wi e 0@ TR A TR T X1 &80 55 L&/
ABUSAI, W THsER. TiEea . Buk@HEees. A EERBEFE I S5HE TART 7486, REERET. F5T. 495,
BWT. e RER T, HBHHUREUS 4 T BRI TRE T — & ERIA .

NA
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Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - [l Audit Date: 26/08/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed. The overall observation showed that the auditee curren ly fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The auditee had he
procedure for forced labour which showed that did not require the*deposit™or deposited their personal ID cards, new workers would be received
he related fraining once recruitment. Meanwhile, Factory Management would supervise the daily issues to prevent from forced labour in the
workplaces, he auditee would conduct the assessment on forced labour by intemal audit to take effective measures avoiding or eradicating he
prac ices in the workplaces regularly.
REBAFET. BAERERR, WA HETNZK RO ER. EdE a2 i L sECE, EECRR AR A T 5 4HiE
SRNIEM, AT - BABUSRZA . B, FEEASIE B ® T, @6 TESRRERA AR, HBRTE % 2 Widd i i 1
1S ATE BAFERRIA Y BB S E WATPAh, 5 AU R3S bR G sRAR BRI Y S &

Remarks from Auditee:
NA

Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id - [JJJl] Audit Date: 26/08/2020 PA Score: C Deadline date:25/08/2021

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The auditee enacted he environment
protection policy and appointed Production supervisor to be responsible for he environment issues, he knew the environmental influence factors
on environmental and identified the impacts and environmental implications associated to its ac ivity, established EIA and obtained EIA approval
on Oct.11, 2019. The policy on saving water was developed, the auditee provided the training regarding environmental protection such as wastes
management and saving water, they were aware of environmental protection and saving water. Meanwhile, no notice on environment viola ion
from local government was issued to the auditee during the past 12 months during this audit. However, gaps had been identified in
implementation:
RRMBERR, WA HET S AT HZK A ER . WA EE THB R BOOHEG L B E R AR, hNET X
I HAT THSEFEZRS, 8 TEIAJE2019F10 1M HIRTE TS . Wd RO g T RKECE, #4085 T HBHRI BE s ¥ 2 M
;Zé"d RS, TASERBER RS KER. B, dR1240 A KRR S ZIARE SRR B R, EXERTdEsiiRe
- o] e«
12.3 - 1. The environmental policies were developed by the auditee, the mixing and smashing, injecting process were operated, which could discharge
he noise, but did not conduct he monitoring for environmental factor on noise. This violated PRC Law of Prevention and Control of Pollution

From Environmental Noise, Article 23. 2. From document review and management interview, he auditee produced pen, established EIA and
obtained EIA approval on Oct.11, 2019, but did not obtain environmental protection completion acceptance report. This violated he Measures for
Administration of Environmental Protection Acceptance Check upon Completion of Construc ion Project, Article 17.
1. BB T HRECE, AR, BROREMTAGELT, AR, (ERSCHEX SRR . KSR T (e AR R 5 Y
WE) B23%. 2. NCHAGMEREAN, MW E, B TEIANE2019E10H 1M1 HIRS TR RIS, (ERBHAIEE TRIPGYGR
e IXIERT CHONH R TH B RN IOCE MY ATk,

12.4 - 1. From onsite checking and management interview, there were waste chemicals containers generated in the factory, but the auditee did not
provide the handling contracts and transferred records for review. This violated the PRC Law of Prevention and Treatment of Environmental
Pollution by Solid Wastes, Article 57. 2. Meanwhile, the empty chemical containers were stored at open area. This violated Standard on Pollution
Control in Storage of Hazardous Waste (GB18597-2001).

1. BIEBISZ A ME R VR, WHEEOT A e, [R5 R A S F e B R IER. XEBRT (PEARIREE
PRBEMIS WA BB i) H6T%. 2. FINY, BUSHRBALS: Sl R XS R T BB A£i5 dedshl brdk (GB18597-2001) -

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id - [JJj Audit Date: 26/08/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

None observed. The overall observation showed that the auditee curren ly fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. During this audit,
auditor reviewed the requested documents in a timely manner and toured all audited areas. Per document and record review, the auditee
developed the procedures on e hics and integrity, provided the training for e hics and integrity, key employees had the awareness. At the same
ime, the auditee knew the importance of ethics and integrity for long-term development, General Manager would supervise the key employees.
RRBATTE. BARERR, WATETHIEATHHZXRAER . RRF L, FERAER T EREOFIFED THAFEX K. A CFANS R
BE, WHEWE T EERREECE, REETHEE, XRARE —EMER. [, S0 RER L RER A AR R R HE L,
BEMEEERRAR.

Remarks from Auditee:
NA
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Audit Type : Full Audit

PA11 | PA12 | PA13 | Overall Rating

Audit Type Date Auditld | PA1 | PA2 | PA3 | PA4 | PA5 | PA6 | PA7 | PA8 | PA9 | PA10

Full Audit | 26/08/2020
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